2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 143

BY REPRESENTATIVE DUSTIN MILLER

A RESOLUTION

To recognize May 28, 2022, as Wilmer Sam, Jr., Day in Louisiana.

WHEREAS, throughout his life, Wilmer Sam, Jr., has strived to help families and the less fortunate; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Sam graduated from J.S. Clark High School in 1968, and ever since his graduation he has strived to be a source of support for his fellow classmates; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Sam has donated memorial sprays and flowers to the fellow members of his class who have passed away and has donated countless scholarships to St. Landry Parish High School; and

WHEREAS, in addition, Mr. Sam has also volunteered at Memorial Hermann-Texas Medical Center; Mr. Sam began volunteering at the medical center in 1994 and has served over 8,000 hours and has helped in numerous areas across campus; and

WHEREAS, at the medical center, Mr. Sam has volunteered in the waiting areas of the emergency department, the shock trauma intensive care unit, the neuroscience unit, and the heart and vascular institute; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Sam has been donating blood since 1975; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper for the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana to recognize Mr. Sam for his tireless efforts to lend his time and talents to help those in need.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby recognize May 28, 2022, as Wilmer Sam, Jr., Day in Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Wilmer Sam, Jr.